

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**  
**2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue**  
**Denver, Colorado 80203**

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-  
2024 #270

**Petitioners:** STEVEN WARD AND SUZANNE  
TAHERI

v.

**Respondents:** JESSICA GOAD AND ALICIA  
FERRUFINO-COQUEUGNIOT

and

**Title Board:** THERESA CONLEY, JEREMIAH  
BARRY, and KURT MORRISON

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for Respondents*  
Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521  
TIERNEY LAWRENCE STILES LLC  
225 E. 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 303-356-4870  
Email: [mtierney@tls.legal](mailto:mtierney@tls.legal)

Case No.: 2024SA132

**RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2023-2024 #270**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
I.    The Initiative Complies with the Single Subject Requirement.....	4
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	4
B. Initiative #270 Has a Single Subject.....	5
1..The Definition of Strict Scrutiny Does Not Violate the Single Subject Requirement. ....	6
2. The Effect of Initiative #270 on Other Laws or Doctrines Is Not a Single Subject Violation. ....	8
II.   The Title Set by the Title Board is Not Misleading.....	9
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	9
B. The Title Need Not Include a List of All Laws That May be Affected by the Measure. ....	10
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>11</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #3,</i> 2012 CO 25.....	4
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 2014 CO 66.....	4
<i>In re Initiative for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 57.....	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Initiative for 2015-2016 #63,</i> 2016 CO 34.....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 2014 CO 52.....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #61,</i> 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Initiative for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	8, 9
<i>In re Initiative for 2011-2012 #45,</i> 2012 CO 26.....	9
<i>In re Initiative for 2015-2016 #73,</i> 2016 CO 24.....	9
<i>In re Initiatives for 2001-2002 #21 &amp; #22,</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Initiative for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 2019 CO 107.....	10

<i>In re Initiative 1999-2000 #256,</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	11

**STATUTES**

§ 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S. ....	4
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. ....	10

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Colo. Const. Art. V, §1(5.5).....	4, 7
-----------------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster.com. 2024. <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com">https://www.merriam-webster.com</a> .....	6
Legaldictionary.net, <a href="https://legaldictionary.net/strict-liability/">https://legaldictionary.net/strict-liability/</a> .....	6
Justia Legal Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.justia.com/strict liability/">https://dictionary.justia.com/strict liability/</a> .....	6
